# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## RESOLVES

OF THE

#### ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE SESSION

Which commenced on the fifth day of January, and ended on the second day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland.

TODD AND HOLDEN.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1831.

## To the Resolves....January Session, 1831.

### A.

		Page.
Academy, Alfred, three hundred dollars granted to,	_	168
Anson, three hundred dollars granted to,	•	186
Titcomb Belgrade, one copy of Greenleaf's	View of	-00
Maine and Maps granted to,		240
Accounts against the State, Resolves for payment of,	237	279
of State Prison allowed,		164
Military,	225	278
Coroners',	,440	230
Sheriffs',	•	230
Printers',	_	231
Miscellaneous,	232	279
of money paid for Crows,	ib.	ib.
of Assistants to the Valuation Committee,	404	278
Act of this State, Governor requested to transmit to the G	lovernor	<b>7.</b> 0
of Massachusetts,		169
Adjutants of Cavalry, accounts of,		227
of Artillery, accounts of,		ib.
of Infantry, accounts of,	228	278
Adjutant General authorized to publish reports of trials in		~,
Courts Martial,	· On onit,	239
Agent, Land, authorized to convey land to Nathaniel Has	kell.	170
authorized in conjunction with Agent of M	assachu-	2.0
setts, to make winter roads through public		222
duty of, under Resolve in relation to pers		10,0,0
tled on public lands without title,		240
resolve providing for payment of,	•	241
report of Committee in relation to doings of,		295
of this State in prosecuting Massachusetts Claim, r		~00
relation to,	opert in	179
of Penobscot tribe, authorized to sell timber		164
of Passamaquoddy tribe authorized to collect mo	nev due	-01
from trespassers,	noj ano	170
Aids de Camp, accounts of,	_	226
Albany, Court of Sessions, authorized to make and repair	· bridges	10.00
and roads in,	B.	178
Alfred Academy, three hundred dollars granted to,		168
Anson Academy, three hundred dollars granted to,	•	186
Apportionment of Representatives,		181
of taxes on the several counties,	•	202
Arguments, Maps, &c. in relation to the North Eastern Bo	undary.	A-0.13
Governor authorized to obtain copies of,		199
25	•	
20		

Argus, Eastern, declared to be the public newspaper, Arsenal, State, seven hundred dollars appropriated for, Artillery, powder, &c. expenses of, allowed, Assessors of town of Belmont, authorized to assess taxes anew, Assistants to Valuation Committee, accounts of, Asylum, Portland Female Orphan, three hundred dollars granted to, Augusta, Public Buildings at, appropriation for completing, inhabitants of, to give bond to the State Treasurer to complete and finish said buildings, Award in relation to the North Eastern Boundary of the United States, copy of,	163 239 278 174 278 319 200 ib.
В.	
Bagot, Sir Charles, and Wm. P. Preble, correspondence of, (see Boundary North Eastern.)	
Banks, required to make return of their capital stock,  Baring and Houlton road, three thousand dollars appropriated for	186
completion of,  Barrell, Oliver K. admitted to practice at the Common Pleas, on	223
certain conditions,	188
Battalians of Cavalry and Artillery, accounts of Adjutants of,	227
Belmont, Assessors of, authorized to assess taxes anew, Boies, Bartholomew, two hundred and ninety seven dollars allow-	174
ed to,	189
Bond for the completion of the Public Buildings, inhabitants of Augusta required to give to the State Treasurer,	200
Boundary, North Eastern, report of the Joint Select Committee on so much of the Governor's Message as related to,	242
Message of the Governor, transmitting the award of the King of the Netherlands in relation to,	246
letter from the Secretary of State of the United States, to the Governor of this State,	247
copy of the award of the King of the Netherlands in relation to,	248
protest of the Minister Plenipotentiary of the United States,	257
despatch of Mr. Preble, to the Secretary of State of the United States,	<b>2</b> 60
correspondence of Mr. Preble and Sir Charles Bagot, in relation to, 261	<b>1</b> —2
report of the Joint Select Committee to whom was re- ferred the Governor's Message of the 25th March,	
with the accompanying documents,	263
resolve in relation to,	276
resolve authorizing the Governor to obtain copies of	199
maps and arguments relative to, Brewer, Samuel, Margaret McCobb, and Edmond Wilson, author-	199
ized to execute deed to,	169
Bridges in the town of Greenwood, Court of Sessions authorized	
make and repair,	166
Bridge, Eaton's, resolve respecting,	224
Brigade Majors, accounts of,	227
Buildings, Public, appropriations for making and completing, Business, referred, of the Legislature, resolve respecting.	200 163

Canada Road, report of committee respecting portion of,	189
additional resolve relating to,  Carpenter, Joshua, allowed forty seven dollars for services as Agent	197
for making Mattanawcook Road,	171
Cavalry, Adjutants of Regiments and Battalions of, accounts of,	227
Chamberlain, Joshua, allowed three hundred and fifty dollars and	
forty one cents,	165
Circuit Courts Martial, Adjutant General authorized to publish tri-	000
als had in,	239
Chaplains of the Legislature allowed the sum of eight dollars each,	241 179
Chase, Joshua, allowed the sum of ninety dollars,	179
Claim, Massachusetts, report of Committee relative to the Agent of this State, for prosecuting,	179
resolve in favor of the Agent,	181
Treasurer of State authorized to receive proportion of, be-	101
longing to this State,	199
resolve authorizing the appointment of an Agent to demand	
the balance unpaid,	321
Clerk of the House of Representatives, to make out list of referred	
subjects, within four days after the commencement of each	<b>400</b>
session,	163
Common Pleas, Court of, Oliver K. Barrell admitted to practice	100
in, às an Attorney,	188 ib.
Seth Paine permitted to practice as an Attorney,	In.
Contingent Expenses, resolve appropriating one thousand dollars for payment of,	223
Coroners, accounts of,	230
Correspondence of William P. Preble, and Sir Charles Bagot, (see	
Boundary North Eastern.)	
Courts Martial, accounts of, . 225	<b>27</b> 8
Court of Sessions for the County of Oxford, authorized to make	
and repair bridges and roads in the town of	
Albany,	178
Supreme Judicial, special term of, in Somerset County, 166	172
Counties, Representatives apportioned among,	181 202
taxation of, valuation of,	282
County of Somerset, special term of the Supreme Judicial Court	مام
authorized to be held in,	168
additional resolve,	172
Crows, accounts for money paid out for, . 232	279
Cumberland, County of, Representatives apportioned upon, .	181
number of Senators of,	203
taxation of,	202
valuation of,	283
thanks of the Legislature presented to, for	318
the use of the Public Puildings,	910
T)	
D.	
Dana, Thomas, allowed twenty dollars,	207
Davis, Nathaniel, allowed fifty dollars,	222
Deaf and Dumb Children, report of Select Committee in reference to,	
one thousand dollars yearly, for four	
years, to be expended by the Gover-	
nor and Council, in the education of,	198

	322
Deed, Margaret McCobb and Edmond Wilson, authorized to exe-	169
	280
resolve for payment of certain portions of	281
Despatch of Mr. Preble to the Secretary of State of the United	
States, (See Boundary, North Eastern.)	000
	203
Dividing Line between Gray and Windham, committee authorized to establish,	<b>20</b> 6
between Hollis and Lyman, committee authorized	~00
to establish,	221
	226
Dodge, Elisha, allowed the sum of fifty dollars,	281
Draftsman of the Legislature, allowed two dollars per day,	239
and the second of the second	
Endow have statistic account of the control of the	
Eastern Argus, declared to be the public newspaper,	163
Eaton's Bridge, in the town of Plymouth, resolve respecting,	224
Emerson, William, and others, sale of land to, confirmed,	300
Expenses, contingent, one thousand dollars, appropriated for pay-	000
ment of,	223
•	
$oldsymbol{r}_{oldsymbol{i}}$	
Female Orphan Asylum, Portland, three hundred dollars granted to,	<b>3</b> 19
Fish, Ira, Agent of Penobscot tribe of Indians, authorized to sell	
timber to,	164
<b>G.</b>	
er and the control of the control o	
Glidden, John C. and Charles Miller, report of committee on re- solve in favor of,	189
Agents to be appointed by the Governor, to examine that	100
part of Canada road made by,	197
Governor, Messages of, (See Message.)	
requested to transmit to the Governor of Massachusetts	
an Act to modify the forms and conditions of the Act	169
for Separation, authorized to settle with William Vance,	172
to appoint committee to examine the Baring	
and Houlton road,	ib.
to make new contracts for opening and ma-	180
king said road,	173
authorized to appoint two persons to examine that part of the Canada road made by Charles Miller and John	
C. Glidden,	197
requested to apply to President of the United States for	
copies of maps and arguments relative to North East-	199
ern Boundary, authorized to appoint a person to negotiate with the	13331
authorized to appoint a person to negoliate with the	100
	100
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, for purchase of all lands in this State.	220
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, for purchase of all lands in this State.	220
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, for purchase of all lands in this State, requested to transmit copy of resolve relative to wild land, to the Governor of Massachusetts,	
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, for purchase of all lands in this State, requested to transmit copy of resolve relative to wild	220

Governor requested to transmit the report of the committee in re- lation to the North Eastern Boundary, with accompa-	
nying documents to the President of the United States, authorized to appoint some person to take charge of the	276
military property of the State, in Portland,  Gray and Windham, committee appointed to establish dividing	<b>294</b>
line between,  Greenleaf's Reports, Secretary of State authorized to purchase	206
three hundred and fifty copies of,	205
Greenleaf, Moses, State notes given to, to be paid, View of Maine and Maps, one copy granted to	281
Titcomb Belgrade Academy,  View of Maine and Maps, one copy to Westbrook	240
Literary Institution,	295
Greenwood, town of, resolve respecting,	166
<b>H.</b>	
Haines, Penley, Penobscot Indians authorized to convey land to,	168
Hall, Timothy, allowance to, Hancock, County of, apportionment of Representatives for,	174 183
number of Senators of,	203
taxation of,	202
valuation of,	290
Haskell, Nathaniel, resolve in favor of, Highways, town of Whiting authorized to raise money for repair of,	170
Hill, Jane, certain parcels of land relinquished to, by the State,	167 187
Hobbs, John, allowance to,	223
Holden, & Todd, resolve for payment of,	241
Hollis, & Lyman, committee appointed to establish dividing line	100
between,  Houlton and Baring road, Governor authorized to make new con-	221
tracts for opening and making,	173
three thousand dollars appropriated for completing,	223
Hutchins, Ezra, twenty five dollars allowed to,	167
I.	
Indians, Penobscot Tribe, Agent of, authorized to sell timber,	164
authorized to sell Pine Island,	168
Passamaquoddy, Agent of, authorized to collect money	170
due from trespassers, Francis Joseph, Governor of, one hundred dollars annu-	170
ally, allowed to,	ib.
Special Agent of, allowed the sum of seventy five dollars, Infantry, Waterville Light, seventy dollars ninety one cents allow-	ib.
ed to,	173
Adjutants of Regiments of, accounts of,  Inspectors, Division, accounts of, allowed,	278 226
Brigade, accounts of, allowed,	227
Internal Improvements, report of Joint Select Committee in reference to	307
resolutions respecting,	315
J.	
Jefferds, Ivory, and others, sale of land to, by Milford P. Norton,	300
confirmed,  Joseph, Governor Francis, one hundred dollars annually allowed to,	170

e de la companya de <b>K.</b> de la companya de de la companya de la co	
Kennebec, County of, Representatives apportioned upon, number of Senators, taxation of, valuation of.	182 203 202 284
Kennebunk Port, State Treasurer authorized to deduct three hundred dollars from tax of,	206
King, William, Agent in prosecuting Massachusetts Claim, Governor authorized to settle claim of,	181
Knight, Benjamin, allowance to,	202
•	
Lands, State, report of committee on so much of the Governor's  Message as related to,	208
resolve authorizing the appointment of persons to nego-	000
tiate with Massachusetts for purchase of, requiring such persons to report a system for the sale	220
and disposition of, in case Massachusetts shall	001
refuse to negotiate, in relation to persons settled on,	221 240
Land Agent authorized to make winter roads through,	$\tilde{2}\tilde{2}\tilde{2}$
sale of, to certain persons, by Milford P. Norton, confirmed,	300
one township of, granted to John G. Deane.	322
Land Agent authorized to convey Merchant's Island to Anthony	
Merchant,	207
authorized to clear out and make passable certain port-	200
ages,	222
authorized to make winter roads, resolve providing for payment of,	241
Laws of the State, to be published in the Eastern Argus,	163
Secretary of State authorized to prepare and	
publish third volume of,	238
Legislature, referred business of, resolve relative to,	168
Light Infantry, Waterville, allowance to,	173
Lincoln County, apportionment of Representatives,	$\begin{array}{c} 481 \\ 203 \end{array}$
number of Senators allowed to, taxation of,	202
valuation of,	283
Line, dividing, between Gray and Windham, resolve respecting,	206
between Hollis and Lyman,	221
Lyman, & Hollis, dividing line between,	221
<b>M.</b>	
	001
Madawaska, valuation of, corrected, Maine Wesleyan Seminary, two thousand dollars granted to,	301 225
Majors, Brigade, accounts of, allowed,	227
Maps and Arguments relative to North Eastern Boundary, Gover-	~~•
nor requested to obtain copies of,	199
Massachusetts Claim, resolve relative to,	ib.
Message of the Governor in reference to,	320
resolve authorizing the appointment of an	001
Agent to demand balance of, unpaid,	321
resolutions of Legislature of, relative to the Militia,	276 174
Mattanawcook Road, report of Committee in relation to,	177
additional resolve for opening and repairing, additional resolve relative to,	207
additional roporto rotalito to,	,

and the second s	
McLellan, Elkanah, allowance to, McCobb, Margaret, and Edniond Wilson, authorized to execute deed,	
McMillan, Andrew, allowance to, Measures, Weights, &c. State Treasurer authorized to purchase	224
standard of,  Merchant, Anthony, Land Agent authorized to convey Merchant's	202
Island to,	207
Message, Governor's general, January session, 1831,	147
special, in relation to Banks, .	185
in relation to the Massachusetts Claim,	198
transmitting the award of the King of the Netherlands, and documents relative to	
North Eastern Boundary,	246
transmitting certain resolves of the Legisla-	~ 10
ture of Massachusetts relative to the Militia,	277
communicating report of the Land Agent,	306
transmitting resolutions of the Legislatures of	•••
Kentucky, Delaware, and Louisiana, in fa-	
vor of the American System, &c	306
transmitting resolutions of the Legislatures	
of Connecticut and Vermont in opposition	
to an alteration of the Constitution of the	
United States,	306
transmitting certain documents relative to the Massachusetts Claim,	320
transmitting proceedings of the Executive	U~U
Department in relation to accounts of Dan-	
iel Rose,	323
transmitting statement of Land Agent of Mas-	
sachusetts, .	ib.
report of Inspectors of State Prison,	ib.
memorial of American Conven-	
tion, for abolition of Slavery,	ib.
plans of the State House at Au-	
gusta,	324
resignation of Major General	••
Stephen Berry,	ib.
report of the Adjutant General, lists of the stockholders of cer-	ib.
tain Banks.	ib.
resolutions of Massachusetts, in	10.
relation to the Constitution, &c.	
of the United States, .	325
resignation of Major General	0.40
Richard T. Dunlap,	ib.
Messenger of Governor and Council, allowance to,	239
Military Accounts, allowed,	278
property in Portland, Governor authorized to appoint	
person to take charge of,	294
Militia, resolves of Legislature of Massachusetts relative to,	277
Miller, Joel, allowance to,	167
Charles, & John C. Glidden, report of Committee on resolve	
in favor of,	189
Miscellaneous Accounts, allowed,	279
Morris, Charles, allowance to,	224

## N.

Neptune, John, allowance to,	164
New Hampshire and Vermont, Legislatures of, requested to co-operate with this State, in improving Notch Road,	308
North Eastern Boundary, (See Boundary.)	000
Norton, Milford P. sale of land by, confirmed.	300
Notch of the White Hills, road through, report of committee in ref-	344
erence to, three thousand dollars appropriated for	315
repairing and improving, .	318
Nudd, Joseph, authorized to receive allowance to Waterville Light	
Infantry,	173
0 7	
· ·	
Office, Treasurer's, certain papers to be transferred from, to the	005
Land Office, Officers of the State Prison, subordinate, salary to be paid to Warden,	205
Orphan Asylum, Portland Female, three hundred dollars granted to,	204 319
Oxford, County of, apportionment of Representatives,	185
number of Senators,	203
taxation of,	202
valuation of,	284
Court of Sessions for, authorized to make and	
repair bridges in the town of Greenwood,	166
P.	
Paine, Seth, permitted to practice as an Attorney at the Court of	<b>4</b> 00
Common Pleas,  Papers, certain, to be transferred from Treasurer's office to Land	188
office,	205
Parker, Dominicus, sale of land to, confirmed,	300
Passamaquoddy Indians, agent of, authorized to collect money due	180
from trespassers,	170
Payment of accounts against the State, resolves providing for, 237	279
Pay Roll of the House of Representatives, resolve relative to,	301 305
of the Senate,	319
resolve relative to,	320
Penobscot, County of, apportionment of Representatives,	184
number of Senators,	203
taxation of,	202
valuation of,	288
Penobscot Indians, agent of, authorized to sell timber, .	164
authorized to sell Pine Island, .	168
Phiney, Samuel, allowance to,	204
Pine Island, Penobscot Indians allowed to sell,	168
Plymouth, town of, resolve relative to Eaton's Bridge in, .	224
Port, Kennebunk, State tax of, abated,	206
Portages, certain Land Agents authorized to clear out and make	
passable,	200
Portland, person to be appointed to take charge of military prop-	004
erty in,	294
Powder, &c., expenses of, allowed,	229
Preble, Wm. P. and Sir Charles Bagot, correspondence of, (See	
Boundary.)	

Prison, State, subordinate officers of, resolve providing for pay-	_
ment of,	204
Property, Military, in the town of Portland, Governor authorized	
to appoint person to take charge of,	294
Protest of Wm. P. Preble, relative to the North Eastern Boundary,	
(See Boundary.)	
Printers, accounts of, allowed,	231
Public Buildings, at Augusta, resolve making appropriation for,	200
Debt, resolve providing for payment of certain portions of,	281
Lands, report of committee in reference to.	208
resolve making provision for settlement of,	220
	240
resolve in reference to persons settled on, without title,	
Laws, Secretary of State authorized to publish third volume of,	163
to be published in the Eastern Argus,	
Publication of third volume of Laws of the State, resolve authorizing,	200
of Reports of trials in the Circuit Courts Martial,	239
$\mathbf{Q}_{i}$	
<b>4.</b>	
Overston Must us of Devision to a construct	227
Quarter Masters of Regiments, accounts of,	221
$\mathbf{R}.$	
Records, Secretary of State required to make and complete,	306
Percent of Toint Standing Committee on the grounds of the State	200
Report of Joint Standing Committee on the accounts of the State	164
Prison,	164
in relation to the Mattanaw-	-~-
cook Road,	174
relative to the service of the	
Agent of this State for	
prosecuting Massachusetts	
Claim, .	179
relative to a certain portion of the Canada road,	189
in relation to deaf and dumb children.	197
of committee on State lands,	208
of committee on Accounts,	278
of Joint Select Committee on so much of the Governor's	
Message as related to the	
North Eastern Boundary,	242
	~1~
on the award made by the King	263
of the Netherlands,	
in relation to the Public Debt,	280
	282
of committee in reference to sales of land by Milford P.	
Norton,	295
of Joint Select Committee, in reference to the tariff and	
	307
	315
Reports, Greenleaf's, Secretary of State authorized to purchase	
tbree hundred copies of,	205
of trials in Circuit Courts Martial, Adjutant General au-	
thougand to multiple	239
	181
Resolves and Public Laws, to be published in the Eastern Argus,	163
Revenue, Surplus, report of Joint Select Committee in reference to,	307
were served with Belling the propertion and the perfect committee in reference to	UV/

Searle, Samuel, letter of, to the Governor and Council, relative to the Canada Road,  Secretary of State, authorized to purchase three hundred copies of Greenleaf's Reports, authorized to publish third volume of the Laws of the State,  Senate, pay roll of, Senators, State divided into Districts for the choice of, Sevey, David, allowance to, Sherif's Accounts, State Arsenal, seven hundred dollars appropriated to, Lands, report of Committee in reference to, resolve making provision for settlement of, resolve relative to persons settled on, without title, Stationary, five hundred dollars appropriated for payment of, Stearns, Ezekiel, allowance to, Joseph, allowance to, Joseph, allowance to, Joseph, allowance to, special term of Senators, taxation of, valuation of, special term of Supreme Judicial authorized in, 168 Supreme Judicial Court, special term authorized to be held in Somerset County, T.  Tariff, report of Joint Select Committee respecting, resolutions respecting, Taxes assessed on the several Counties, Assessors of the town of Belmont, authorized to assess anew, Thatcher, Samuel, sale of land to, confirmed, Thomas, Elias, allowance to, Titcomb Belgrade Academy, one copy of Greenleaf's View of Maine, granted to, Todd & Holden, seven hundred dollars allowed to, on account of State printing, Treasurer of State, authorized to receive bond from inhabitants of	relating to, three thousand dollars appropriated for making and completing, Canada, report of committee relative to, additional resolve respecting, through the Notch of the White Hills, three thousand dollars appropriated for, Mattanawcook, report of committee in reference to, additional resolve relative to, 177 Roads, Winter, Land Agent authorized to make through public lands, Roll of Accounts, No. 12, additional,	172 223 189 197 317 174 207 222 225 278
Searle, Samuel, letter of, to the Governor and Council, relative to the Canada Road,  Secretary of State, authorized to purchase three hundred copies of Greenleaf's Reports, authorized to publish third volume of the Laws of the State,  Senate, pay roll of, Senators, State divided into Districts for the choice of, Sevey, David, allowance to, Sherif's Accounts, State Arsenal, seven hundred dollars appropriated to, resolve making provision for settlement of, resolve relative to persons settled on, without title, Stationary, five hundred dollars appropriated for payment of, Stearns, Ezekiel, allowance to, Joseph, allowance to, Joseph, allowance to, somerset, County of, apportionment of Representatives, number of Senators, taxation of, valuation of, special term of Supreme Judicial authorized in, 168 Supreme Judicial Court, special term authorized to be held in Somerset County, 168  T.  Tariff, report of Joint Select Committee respecting, resolutions respecting, Taxes assessed on the several Counties, Assessors of the town of Belmont, authorized to assess anew, Thatcher, Samuel, sale of land to, confirmed, Thomas, Elias, allowance to, Titcomb Belgrade Academy, one copy of Greenleaf's View of Maine, granted to, Todd & Holden, seven hundred dollars allowed to, on account of State printing, Treasurer of State, authorized to receive bond from inhabitants of		
the Canada Road,  Secretary of State, authorized to purchase three hundred copies of Greenleaf's Reports, authorized to publish third volume of the Laws of the State,  Senate, pay roll of, Senators, State divided into Districts for the choice of, Sevey, David, allowance to, Sherif's Accounts, State Arsenal, seven hundred dollars appropriated to, resolve making provision for settlement of, resolve relative to persons settled on, without title, Stationary, five hundred dollars appropriated for payment of, Stearns, Ezekiel, allowance to, Joseph, allowance to, Somerset, County of, apportionment of Representatives, number of Senators, taxation of, valuation of, special term of Supreme Judicial authorized in, 168 Supreme Judicial Court, special term authorized to be held in Somerset County,  Taxes assessed on the several Counties, Assessors of the town of Belmont, authorized to assess anew, Thatcher, Samuel, sale of land to, confirmed, Thomas, Elias, allowance to, Titcomb Belgrade Academy, one copy of Greenleaf's View of Maine, granted to, Maine, granted to, Todd & Holden, seven hundred dollars allowed to, on account of State printing, Treasurer of State, authorized to receive bond from inhabitants of	S.	
Tariff, report of Joint Select Committee respecting, resolutions respecting, 317 Taxes assessed on the several Counties, Assessors of the town of Belmont, authorized to assess anew, Thatcher, Samuel, sale of land to, confirmed, Thomas, Elias, allowance to, Titcomb Belgrade Academy, one copy of Greenleaf's View of Maine, granted to, Todd & Holden, seven hundred dollars allowed to, on account of State printing, Treasurer of State, authorized to receive bond from inhabitants of	the Canada Road,  Secretary of State, authorized to purchase three hundred copies of Greenleaf's Reports, authorized to publish third volume of the Laws of the State,  Senate, pay roll of, Senators, State divided into Districts for the choice of, Sevey, David, allowance to, Sherif's Accounts,  State Arsenal, seven hundred dollars appropriated to, Lands, report of Committee in reference to, resolve making provision for settlement of, resolve relative to persons settled on, without title, Stationary, five hundred dollars appropriated for payment of, Stearns, Ezekiel, allowance to, Sockbason, Deacon, allowance to, Joseph, allowance to, Somerset, County of, apportionment of Representatives, number of Senators, taxation of, valuation of, valuation of, special term of Supreme Judicial authorized in, 168 Supreme Judicial Court, special term authorized to be held in Som-	195 205 238 319 203 204 230 239 208 220 240 282 188 170 164 184 203 202 286 172
resolutions respecting,  Taxes assessed on the several Counties, Assessors of the town of Belmont, authorized to assess anew, Thatcher, Samuel, sale of land to, confirmed, Thomas, Elias, allowance to, Titcomb Belgrade Academy, one copy of Greenleaf's View of Maine, granted to, Todd & Holden, seven hundred dollars allowed to, on account of State printing, Treasurer of State, authorized to receive bond from inhabitants of	Т.	
Augusta,	resolutions respecting,  Taxes assessed on the several Counties, Assessors of the town of Belmont, authorized to assess anew,  Thatcher, Samuel, sale of land to, confirmed,  Thomas, Elias, allowance to,  Titcomb Belgrade Academy, one copy of Greenleaf's View of  Maine, granted to,  Todd & Holden, seven hundred dollars allowed to, on account of State printing,	307 315 202 179 300 171 240 241

Treasurer of State authorized to receive the proportion of the Massachusetts Claim belonging to this State, authorized to procure standard of weights and	199
measures,	202
authorized to pay off certain portions of the public debt,	281
V.	
Valuation of the State,	282
correction of,	301
Committee, accounts of assistants to, allowed,	278
Vance, William, Governor authorized to settle with, .	172
Vermont and New Hampshire Legislature of, requested to co-oper-	
ate with this State, in improving Notch Road,	318
W.	
Waldo, County of, apportionment of Representatives, .	183
number of Senators,	203
taxation of,	202
valuation of,	290
Warden of the State Prison, allowance to, . 165	166
authorized to receive the salary of sub-	
ordinate officers,	204
Washington, County of, apportionment of Representatives,	183
number of Senators,	203
taxation of,	202
valuation of,	$\frac{292}{173}$
Waterville Light Infantry, resolve in favor of,	173
Weights & Measures, State Treasurer authorized to procure stand- ard of.	201
Wesleyan Seminary, Maine, two thousand dollars granted to,	225
Westbrook Seminary, one copy of Greenleaf's View of Maine and	~~0
Maps, granted to,	295
Wheels, broad-brimmed, to be used on the Mattanawcook road,	177
Baring and Houlton road,	
White Hills, road through the Notch of, three thousand dollars ap-	
propriated for,	317
Whiting, town of, authorized to raise money to make and repair	
highways,	167
Williams, John, and others, sale of land to, confirmed,	300
Wilson, Edmond, and Margaret McCobb, authorized to execute	
deed,	169
Windham & Gray, committee appointed to establish dividing line	000
between,	206
Winter Roads, Land Agent authorized to make through public lands,	226
Witt, William, allowance to,	179